The consolidated financial statements included in this Form 10-K/A have been restated to reflect the adjustments described above.  The
following is a summary of the impact of the Restatement on (i) the consolidated balance sheets as of September 30, 2004 and 2003, (ii) the
consolidated statements of operations for the three years ended September 30, 2004, and (iii) the consolidated statements of cash flows for the
three years ended September 30, 2004.  In addition, for all periods restated, investments in auction rate securities have been reclassified from
cash and cash equivalents to short-term investments in the consolidated balance sheets.  The reclassification was effected as the securities had
stated maturities beyond three months but are priced and traded as short-term investments due to the liquidity provisions at specified interest rate
reset dates, typically every 7, 28 or 35 days.

F-8

Edgar Filing: MOTHERS WORK INC - Form 10-K/A

295

MOTHERS WORK, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET *

September 30, 2004
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents $ 12,867 $ (4,400 ) $ 8,467
Short-term investments 2,000 4,400 6,400
Property, plant and equipment, net 60,288 18,174 78,462
Deferred income taxes � non-current 11,504 1,813 13,317
Total other assets 67,499 1,813 69,312
Total assets 251,383 19,987 271,370

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 30,561 3,935 34,496
Total current liabilities 50,628 3,935 54,563
Deferred rent and other non-current liabilities 6,856 19,419 26,275
Total liabilities 185,113 23,354 208,467
Retained earnings 3,653 (3,367 ) 286
Total stockholders� equity 66,270 (3,367 ) 62,903
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 251,383 19,987 271,370

September 30, 2003
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,731 $ (3,000 ) $ 15,731
Short-term investments 2,000 3,000 5,000
Property, plant and equipment, net 57,811 15,569 73,380
Deferred income taxes � non-current 13,586 1,364 14,950
Total other assets 70,150 1,364 71,514
Total assets 246,603 16,933 263,536

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 31,346 3,524 34,870
Total current liabilities 51,210 3,524 54,734
Deferred rent and other non-current liabilities 6,234 15,942 22,176
Total liabilities 185,212 19,466 204,678
Accumulated deficit (2,220 ) (2,533 ) (4,753 )
Total stockholders� equity 61,391 (2,533 ) 58,858
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 246,603 16,933 263,536

Edgar Filing: MOTHERS WORK INC - Form 10-K/A

296

F-9

Edgar Filing: MOTHERS WORK INC - Form 10-K/A

297

MOTHERS WORK, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS *

Year Ended
September 30, 2004
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 253,885 $ 1,283 $ 255,168
Operating income 24,553 (1,283 ) 23,270
Income before income taxes 9,788 (1,283 ) 8,505
Income tax provision 3,915 (449 ) 3,466
Net income 5,873 (834 ) 5,039
Net income available to common stockholders 5,873 (834 ) 5,039
Net income per share�Basic 1.13 (0.16 ) 0.97
Net income per share�Diluted 1.07 (0.15 ) 0.92

Year Ended
September 30, 2003
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 230,104 $ 1,132 $ 231,236
Operating income 37,152 (1,132 ) 36,020
Income before income taxes 22,683 (1,132 ) 21,551
Income tax provision 8,733 (396 ) 8,337
Net income 13,950 (736 ) 13,214
Net income available to common stockholders 13,950 (736 ) 13,214
Net income per share�Basic 2.66 (0.14 ) 2.52
Net income per share�Diluted 2.47 (0.13 ) 2.34

Year Ended
September 30, 2002
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 207,728 $ 597 $ 208,325
Operating income 33,742 (597 ) 33,145
Income before income taxes 17,266 (597 ) 16,669
Income tax provision 6,478 (209 ) 6,269
Net income 10,788 (388 ) 10,400
Net income available to common stockholders 6,846 (388 ) 6,458
Net income per share�Basic 1.75 (0.10 ) 1.65
Net income per share�Diluted 1.61 (0.09 ) 1.52

F-10

Edgar Filing: MOTHERS WORK INC - Form 10-K/A

298

MOTHERS WORK, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS *

Year Ended
September 30, 2004
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income $ 5,873 $ (834 ) $ 5,039
Depreciation and amortization 10,212 4,058 14,270
Loss on impairment of long-lived assets 1,545 271 1,816
Loss on disposal of assets 1,285 (62 ) 1,223
Deferred income tax provision 2,778 (449 ) 2,329
Provision for deferred rent 606 (606 ) �
Prepaid expenses and other assets (1,945 ) (86 ) (2,031 )
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities (1,280 ) 456 (824 )
Deferred rent and other non-current liabilities � 4,099 4,099
Net cash provided by operating activities 11,409 6,847 18,256
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of short-term investments (3,500 ) (50,575 ) (54,075 )
Proceeds from sale of short-term investments 3,500 49,175 52,675
Capital expenditures (14,693 ) (6,847 ) (21,540 )
Net cash used in investing activities (14,773 ) (8,247 ) (23,020 )
Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (5,864 ) (1,400 ) (7,264 )

Year Ended
September 30, 2003
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income $ 13,950 $ (736 ) $ 13,214
Depreciation and amortization 9,862 3,068 12,930
Loss on impairment of long-lived assets 545 71 616
Loss on disposal of assets 700 (53 ) 647
Deferred income tax provision 2,529 (396 ) 2,133
Provision for deferred rent 604 (604 ) �
Prepaid expenses and other assets (318 ) 316 (2 )
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities 6,161 578 6,739
Deferred rent and other non-current liabilities � 3,886 3,886
Net cash provided by operating activities 30,009 6,130 36,139
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of short-term investments (4,200 ) (47,000 ) (51,200 )
Proceeds from sale of short-term investments 2,200 52,350 54,550
Capital expenditures (19,214 ) (6,130 ) (25,344 )
Net cash used in investing activities (21,389 ) (780 ) (22,169 )

Edgar Filing: MOTHERS WORK INC - Form 10-K/A

299

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,972 5,350 9,322

F-11

Edgar Filing: MOTHERS WORK INC - Form 10-K/A

300

MOTHERS WORK, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2. RESTATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Year Ended
September 30, 2002
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income $ 10,788 $ (388 ) $ 10,400
Depreciation and amortization 9,496 2,293 11,789
Loss on impairment of long-lived assets 250 53 303
Loss on disposal of assets � 185 185
Deferred income tax provision 5,541 (209 ) 5,332
Provision for deferred rent 488 (488 ) �
Prepaid expenses and other assets 627 (1,383 ) (756 )
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities (5,589 ) 408 (5,181 )
Deferred rent and other non-current liabilities � 2,107 2,107
Net cash provided by operating activities 28,478 2,578 31,056
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of short-term investments � (11,900 ) (11,900 )
Proceeds from sale of short-term investments � 3,550 3,550
Capital expenditures (9,839 ) (2,403 ) (12,242 )
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 175 (175 ) �
Net cash used in investing activities (9,291 ) (10,928 ) (20,219 )
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,401 (8,350 ) (3,949 )

* The tables include only those line items that have changed as a result of the Restatement and the reclassification related to auction rate
securities.

Certain amounts in Notes 3, 5, 7,13, 15 and 19 have been restated to reflect the restatement adjustments described above.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Edgar Filing: MOTHERS WORK INC - Form 10-K/A

301

a.  Principles of Consolidation

Edgar Filing: MOTHERS WORK INC - Form 10-K/A

302

Edgar Filing: MOTHERS WORK INC - Form 10-K/A

303

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Mothers Work, Inc. and, as of September 30, 2004 and 2003, its